
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH
01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC

Agenda Rural Capital of Food

Meeting name Town Area Committee
Date Monday, 19 June 2017
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH
Other information This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Town Area Committee are invited to attend the above 
meeting to consider the following items of business.

Lynn Aisbett
Chief Executive

Membership

Councillors M. Glancy (Chair) S. Lumley (Vice-Chair)
T. Bains T. Beaken
M. Blase P. Cumbers
J. Douglas P. Faulkner
A. Freer-Jones T. Greenow
J. Hurrell J. Illingworth
A. Pearson P. Posnett
J. Wyatt

Quorum: 4 Councillors

Meeting enquiries Catherine Richards
Email crichards@melton.gov.uk
Agenda despatched Friday, 9 June 2017

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2

No. Item Page No.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.  MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2017.

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2017.

1 - 10

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting.

11 - 12

4.  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OTHER COMMITTEES
There are no recommendations from other Committees.

5.  DOG FOULING AND LITTER UPDATE
The Head of Regulatory Services to submit a report providing an 
update on steps taken since the meeting of 13 March 2017.

13 - 18

6.  APPROVAL OF PROJECT MANDATE AND BUSINESS PLAN - 
PLAY EQUIPMENT
The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods to submit a report 
seeking Members approval of Project Mandates and Business 
Cases for the installation of new Play Equipment.

19 - 26

7.  MELTON TOWN CENTRE AUDIT REPORT
The Head of Central Services and the Head of Regulatory Services 
to submit a report providing Members with information on a recent 
access audit of Melton Town Centre with a view of producing an 
action plan of the issues which were identified.  This report went to 
REEA on 7 June 2017 and was referred to this Committee for 
consultation and to provide any feedback to influence any future 
action plan.

27 - 38

8.  URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent.



                                                                                                                                Town Area Committee : 130317

TOWN AREA COMMITTEE

PARKSIDE, STATION APPROACH, BURTON STREET, MELTON MOWBRAY

13 MARCH 2016

PRESENT:-

Councillors T Greenow (Chair), T S Bains, T Beaken, M. Blase,
T Culley, P Cumbers, J. Douglas, J Illingworth, S Lumley, A Pearson, 

P M Posnett, J Wyatt

As Observer

Councillors J Orson, M Sheldon

Chief Executive
Head of Central Services

Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods
Head of Regulatory Services

Waste & Environmental Maintenance Manager
Senior Environmental Health Officer

Administrative Assistant Communications & Member Support

T28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Glancy and Hurrell.

T29.MINUTES   

The Minutes of the meetings held on 21 November 2016 were confirmed and 
authorised to be signed by the Chairman.

The Minutes of the meetings held on 19 December 2016 were confirmed and 
authorised to be signed by the Chairman.

T30.DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Pearson and Posnett each declared a personal interest in any matters 
relating to the County Council due to their roles as County Councillors.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



                                                                                                                                Town Area Committee : 130317

T31.RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  

There were no recommendations from other Committees.

In view of the number of members of the public present, the Chair exercised his right 
to bring forward the following item.

T32.DOG FOULING

The Head of Regulatory Services

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members) providing the Committee with information on the current costs and 
enforcement of dog fouling and enabling Members to consider further 
measures, including the feasibility of establishing Public Spaces Protection 
Orders (Currently known as Dog Control Orders), which would allow fixed 
penalty notices to be issued

(b) provided a brief overview of the report, advising

i. current measures to tackle the problem of dog fouling included ad-hoc 
patrols of the areas where most fouling occurred, the installation of 
temporary CCTV cameras and placing ‘We’re Watching You’ posters in 
areas which presented the most prevalent problems.  Fouling in the 
Town Centre or near a school was cleared within twenty-four hours, 
while streets more remote took longer to clear.  The Environmental 
Health Team was working with MARS Pedigree Pet Foods to promote 
responsible dog ownership and ultimately, the campaign aimed to 
change behaviour and awareness within communities

ii. the cost of posters (£56) and street cleansing (£50 to £80) in respect of 
dog fouling

iii. this Council was able to consider a Public Space Protection Order, 
enabling the issue of £75 fixed penalty notices, enforced through the 
courts, to ensure it would be established as an effective deterrent

iv. Members were invited to decide whether further measures were 
appropriate and if so to determine their nature and extent, in order for 
these measures to be investigated further by Officers.

The Chair noted this was a serious issue, which received a considerable amount of 
public attention and he stated that the aim of the discussion was to identify solutions 
to this problem.

A Member highlighted that this was a very real problem for the residents he had 
spoken with and commented that the action taken must demonstrate that dog fouling 
would not be tolerated.  He suggested

i. the £7,000 projected underspend in the Town Area Committee budget  be 
committed and carried forward to ensure a one off clean up of the streets in 
the areas affected by dog fouling, litter pick, placement of signs and delivery 
of educational material in the most problematic areas

ii. a business case and a budget be developed, which would allow 
enforcement to be undertaken in a proactive way and that future issues 

Page 2



                                                                                                                                Town Area Committee : 130317

would be dealt with proactively rather than reactively.  All options would be 
researched and presented to ensure the most efficient and effective strategy 
would be implemented to support this

iii. an Environmental Champion be nominated by this Committee to oversee the 
implementation of an improvement plan to deal with the issues identified in 
Melton Mowbray with identified Officer support

iv. an educational approach be taken in the longer term and Officers develop a 
robust plan in partnership with Melton Mowbray Town Estate, local 
residents’ groups, Melton BID, MARS Pedigree Pet Foods and local schools 
and colleges.

A Member agreed with the above and added that he did not want the Committee to 
decline the opportunity to establish a Public Spaces Protection Order, as he wanted 
all options available for Members’ consideration.

A Member drew attention to Section 6.1 of the report and queried whether agreed 
measures to tackle dog fouling would be in place by the time the current Dog Control 
Orders would expire in Autumn 2017.  The Head of Regulatory Services confirmed 
that Officer would be able to submit a business plan with options for Members to 
consider in readiness for the Autumn 2017 expiry date.

The previous comments were echoed by another Member, who requested sight of a 
map, detailing the location of bins allocated for the disposal of dog fouling.  He stated 
that he was pleased that both the community and MARS Pedigree Pet Food were 
involved in finding solutions to this problem.

A further comment was made by another Member that this was an emotive issue, 
invoking strong feeling from residents, who had expressed that funds would be best 
spent on educating dog owners.  She suggested providing dog walkers with bags, to 
make it easier for them to clear up dog foul.  She advised that she had previously 
stated her astonishment at the cost of the ‘We’re Watching You’ posters and had 
since found online that signs were available for £2 to £8.

It was also stated by a Member that dog fouling had been a problem for decades, 
despite various measures, including the provision of lots of bins to place dog foul.  
She agreed that providing bags to dog walkers was a good idea but also commented 
that that there had not been one prosecution in respect of dog fouling to date.  The 
Council needed to be prepared to enforce through the courts.  A fine, enforced 
through court may prove a successful deterrent.

A Member commented that she agreed with most of what had been stated and 
suggested revising the remit of Enforcement Officers to include targeting 
irresponsible dog owners.  She advised that she understood it was difficult for people 
to act as witnesses against those in their own communities and recognised there was 
a huge cost conflict involved in court action.  She highlighted that this Council’s 
funding was decreasing and there was a great need to be conscious of how and 
where money was spent.
  
A Member reiterated previous comments made.  He advised that residents had 
stated they were not aware that dog foul could be placed in ‘normal’ bins.  He 
confirmed he had discussed this with the Waste & Environmental Maintenance 
Manager, with a view to having signage displayed, advising the public of this.  He 
added that he believed there were enough bins for this purpose.  He thanked 

Page 3



                                                                       
[...]
longer term and Officers develop a robust 
plan, in partnership with Melton Mowbray Town Estate, local residents’ groups, 
Melton BID, MARS Pedigree Pet Foods and local schools/colleges.  Such further 
report to be presented to this Committee and to the Rural, Economic and 
Environmental Affairs Committee.

T33.CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING APRIL 2016 TO JANUARY 2017

The Head of Central Services

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members) updating the Committee on the progress of schemes within the 
Capital Programme to January 2017

(b) gave a brief overview of the report, advising that it set out the position on the 
capital budgets this Committee was responsible for until the end of January 
2016.  There were only two schemes in the programme, the Play Areas, which 

Page 4



                                                                                                                                Town Area Committee : 130317

was now complete and the Pavilion (on which there was a separate report on 
the agenda) and this scheme had not progressed to date.

There being no comments or questions forthcoming from Members, it was

RESOLVED that the progress made on each capital scheme at Appendix A, together 
with the year end forecast position be noted.

T34. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING APRIL TO DECEMBER 2016

The Head of Central Services

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members) providing information on actual expenditure and income incurred on 
this Committee’s services compared to the latest approved budget for the 
period 1 April 2016 to 30 December 2016

(b) gave a brief overview of the report, advising that it set out the outcome of the 
budget monitoring to the end of December 2016 and included the forecast 
position to the end of the year.  There were no major variances to report i.e. 
those over £10k that under the Council policy would trigger a detailed 
explanation.  The position shows a likely underspend on all services of 
approximately £7k. This had been allocated to address dog ouling issues as 
agreed earlier on the agenda. 

There were no comments or questions.

RESOLVED that the financial position on each of this Committee’s services to 31 
December 2016 and the year end forecast be noted.

T35.COUNTRY PARK PAVILION

The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members) updating the Committee on the current position on the demolition of 
the Country Park Pavilion and making Members aware of the next steps

(b) gave a brief overview of the report, highlighting

i. demolition of the Country Park Pavilion, as well as removal of the 
concrete base had been commissioned.  This work would be completed 
within the next two months

ii. there had been extensive consultation with local residents, concerning 
the need and demand for a community facility at the site.  As there was 
no community appetite for this, there were no plans to build a new 
Pavilion or a community facility at the site.  He drew the Committee’s 
attention to recommendation at 2.2 of the report and added that 
financial resources would be redirected and used as agreed by 
Members

Page 5



                                                                                                                                Town Area Committee : 130317

iii. other options for the use of the site would be explored.  The site was 
part of a Small Sites Study, which had been commissioned to 
investigate options for its use.  It was proposed that the Small Sites 
Study be presented to Members of the Policy, Finance and 
Administration Committee, recognising that this Committee would need 
to be consulted on any proposals and would then be brought before this 
Committee.

A Member queried what future options for the site were under consideration and the 
Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods confirmed that there were none as yet.  
This would be for Members to consider at a later date.

A Member commented that she had requested information from the Council, in 
response to a resident’s query on the proposed usage of the site but had waited for 
some time for direction on this.  She advised that she would like to update the 
resident and asked when more information would be available to Members.  The 
Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods confirmed that an initial report would go 
before the Policy Finance and Administration Committee in July 2017.

There being no further comments or questions, it was

RESOLVED that

(1) the current status of the demolition of the Country Park be noted

(2) removal of the Capital Project to build a new County Park Pavilion from the 
Special Expenses capital programme  be approved

(3) the current work undertaken with regards to developing options for the site be 
noted

T36.URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting which commenced at 18:30 p.m., closed at 19:15 p.m.

Chairman

Page 6



                                                                                                                               Town Area Committee : 100417

TOWN AREA COMMITTEE

PARKSIDE, STATION APPROACH, BURTON STREET, MELTON MOWBRAY

10 APRIL 2017

PRESENT:-

Councillors T. Greenow (Chair),
T.S Bains, M. Blase, T. Beaken, J. Douglas, M. Glancy,

J. Illingworth, A. Pearson, P.M. Posnett, J. Wyatt

AS OBSERVER:-

Councillor Leigh Higgins

Chief Executive
Administrative Assistant Communication and Member Support

T13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cumbers, Hurrell and Lumley.

T14.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Douglas, Illingworth and Wyatt each declared a personal interest as 
Members of the Planning Committee and here left the meeting.

Councillor Glancy declared a personal interest as a Member of the Planning 
Committee and stated she would not participate in the determ
[...]
raffic as a result of an additional 30 dwellings should be explored 
and the adequacy of the road network confirmed. Cumulative effect needs to be 
considered.

 If contributions to the greater Highways infrastructure are appropriate in the 
context of the application, these should be sought

 Height issues were noted.  Three story properties were not in-keeping with the 
area and the possibility of other properties ‘towering over’ the monument site 
was a concern.

 There was expectation that the ‘usual’ practice would be employed to ensure 
contributions from the Education Department.

 Attention should be given to ensure adequate road widths to facilitate safe on-
street parking and sufficient provision for off-street parking (Build for Life 
standards referenced).

Additional Comments/Reasons:

 The Committee’s comments as listed above form part of the consultation on 
Planning Application 17/00281/OUT.

Item 
No.

Application  
Reference

Application Summary

1. 17/00281/OUT Land at South of Hill Top Farm, St Bartholomew’s Way, 
Melton Mowbray.

Outline application for up to 30 dwellings (access off St 
Bartholomew’s Way already approved).

Page 8



                                                                                                                               Town Area Committee : 100417

T16.   URGENT BUSINESS  

There was no urgent business.

The meeting which commenced at 18:30 p.m, closed at 18:51 p.m

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Advice on Members’ Interests
COUNCIL MEETINGS - COMMITTEE MINUTES : DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Interests need not be declared at Full Council in relation to Committee Minutes which do not 
become the subject of debate at Full Council (i.e. Minutes referred to solely on a page by page 
basis when working through the Minutes of each Committee.)

An interest must be declared at Full Council as soon as it becomes apparent that a  relevant 
Committee Minute is to be debated – this applies e
[...]
r judgement of the public interest (bias) then you 
should not take part in the decision-making process; you should leave the room.  You should 
state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part.  You may request 
permission of the Chair to address the meeting prior to leaving the room.  The Chair will need to 
assess whether you have a useful contribution to make or whether complying with this request 
would prejudice the proceedings.  A personal, pecuniary or disclosable pecuniary interest will 
take precedence over bias. 

In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or as 
soon as you are aware of the issue being discussed.*

*There are some exceptions – please refer to paragraphs 13(2) and 13(3) of the Code of 
Conduct

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



TOWN AREA COMMITTEE

18th JUNE 2017

REPORT OF HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES

DOG FOULING AND ENFORCEMENT- UPDATE

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide Members with an update of the decisions made at the meeting of 13th march 
2017 regarding the above. The committee resolved that :

(1) the £7k projected underspend in the Town Area Committee budget be committed 
and carried forward to ensure a one off clean-up of the streets in the Special Expense 
areas affected by dog fouling, litter pick, placement of signs and delivery of 
educational/awareness material in the most problematic areas

(2) a business case and budget be developed, which would allow enforcement to be 
undertaken in a proactive way going forward and future issues be dealt with proactively, 
rather than reactively.  All options be researched and presented to ensure the most 
efficient and effective strategy be implemented to support this

(3) an Environmental Champion be nominated by this Committee to oversee the 
implementation of an improvement plan to deal with the issues identified in the Special 
Expense areas in Melton Mowbray, with identified Officer support

(4) an educational approach be taken in the longer term and Officers develop a 
robust plan, in partnership with Melton Mowbray Town Estate, local residents’ groups, 
Melton BID, MARS Pedigree Pet Foods and local schools/colleges.  Such further report 
to be presented to this Committee and to the Rural, Economic and Environmental Affairs 
Committee.

2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee:

(i) Notes the steps taken and progress made as described in this report.
(ii) Notes the intention to receive a further report, as agreed at the meeting 

of 13th March, containing a Plan for the educational and environmental 
work in relation to dog fouling.

3.0 KEY ISSUES

3.1 The Committee appointed Cllr Pearson to be the Environmental Champion and he 
convened a meeting of interested Members of the public who had approached the 
Council and key officers on 29th March 2017. From this various actions have  been taken 
by the Council and the residents involved:

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 ‘Dog Watch’ (campaigning Facebook Forum closely linked to Neighbourhood 
Watch’) has publicised the need for dog fouling to be reported to MBC in order to 
highlight its incidence, as well as arrange for its removal.

 Officers have inspected known ‘hot spots’ for the availability of bins in those 
areas, and where they have been found to be deficient, installed some additional  
bins.

 The group has compared its information on ‘hot spots’ based on the reports 
received. Dog Watch have identified a series of additional locations that were not 
identified because of complaints made to MBC and these will similarly be 
inspected for the incidence of bins, with more added where necessary.

 Posters have been produced to be applied to bins and other street furniture to:
(i) Increase awareness of the penalties for allowing dog fouling and ;
(ii) Raise awareness that bagged dogged fouling can be deposited in a 

regular bin and does no have to be a specialised dispo
[...]
tast-

rophic

Risk 
No.

Description

2 Aspirations cannot be met from 
existing or available levels of 
resources

Page 16



                   Impact 

10.0 CLIMATE CHANGE

10.1 There are no climate change implications as a result of this report.

11.0 CONSULTATION

11.1 None at present.

12.0 WARDS AFFECTED

12.1 All wards in the town centre including the Country Park would be affected

Contact Officer J. Worley (Head of Regulatory Services)

Date: 9th June 2017

Appendices : None

Background Papers: None

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                        

TOWN AREA COMMITTEE

19 JUNE 2017

REPORT OF HEAD OF COMMUNITIES & NEIGHBOURHOODS

PROEJCT MANDATE AND BUSINESS CASE APPROVAL- PLAY EQUIPMENT 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek members approval of the project mandate and Business case relating to 
install play equipment at play areas in Honeysuckle Way and Kirby Fields.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Members:

(i) Approve the Project Mandate attached as Appendix A 

(ii) Approve the Business Case attached as Appendix B.  
 

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 A five year programme of capital expenditure on play area equipment and capital 
infrastructure requirements was agreed by members in November 2014.

 

3.2 The attached Project Mandate and Business Case (attached as Appendices A&B) is 
seeking approval for capital expenditure on play areas Kirby Fields and Honeysuckle 
Way. Replacement equipment was originally programmed in for these sites last year 
and if approved, the original 2014 renewal and replacement programme will be 
brought back up to date  

3.3 The Business Case provides further information on the Strategic Fit, Options 
Appraisal and Achievability of the project.

4.0 POLICY AND CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are clear links to priorities within the Council’s Corporate Plan in relation to 
Place and People themes..

5.0 FINANCIAL & OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The Business case members are being asked to approve identifies a budget of 
£18,000 is required to carry out the installation and subject to members approval this 
will be resourced from the Play Equipment Renewal and replacement fund and form 
part of this committee’s capital programme for 2017/18.

6. 0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS/POWERS

6.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. .  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



7.0 COMMUNITY SAFETY

7.1 There are no direct links to community safety arising from this report.

8.0 EQUALITIES

8.1 There are no direct links, however the replacement equipment options and choices 
will include consideration for specialist equipment suitable for those with limited 
ability

9.0 RISKS   

9.1 There are no immediate risks identified forms this report.

10.0 CLIMATE CHANGE

10.1 There are no climate change issues directly arising from this report.

11.0 CONSULTATION

11.1 An assessment is undertaken when every play equipment is considered for 
replacement, this includes need, usage and community value. The Project Mandate 
and Business will also be discussed at the Council’s Programme Board on 19th June 
2017. A verbal update from the Board meeting will be presented to this committee.

12.0 WARDS AFFECTED

12.1 All wards are affected.

Contact Officer: Harry Rai/Raman Selvon

Date:  10 May 2017

Appendices: Appendix A- Project Mandate
Appendix B- Business Case

X drive\Cttee\TAC\2017-18\190617

Page 20



“Project Mandate”

Appendix A

Meeting: 
Programme 
Board 
Date:
March 2017 

Report by: 
Raman Selvon

Job title:
Waste & 
Environmental 
Maintenance 
Manager

Service: 
Environmental 
Maintenance 

Status: First 
Draft
 
Subject:
Play 
Equipment 
renewal 

1 Purpose of report
To seek the release of capital funds for new play area equipment at play areas 
Honeysuckle Way and Kirby Fields programmed for replacement in 2017/18.

2 Recommendations
To agree release of up to £18k from set aside monies for the purchase of
[...]
                                                                                      

TOWN AREA COMMITTEE

19 JUNE 2017

REPORT OF HEAD OF CENTRAL SERVICES AND HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES

MELTON TOWN CENTRE AUDIT REPORT 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide Members with information on a recent access audit of Melton Town 
Centre with the view of producing an action plan of the issues which were identified. 
This report went to REEA on 7 June 2017 and was referred to this Committee for 
consultation and to provide any feedback to influence any future action plan.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee:

(i) Notes the findings of the report 

(ii) Provides feedback to be included in a future report and action plan to go to 
the Rural Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee  

 

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 Last year, Councillor Cumbers together with officers of the council met with the Chair 
of the Melton Access Group to discuss a number of accessibility issues which the 
group had raised about the town centre.  The meeting concluded that the appropriate 
channel to further explore these issues would be to invite the Chair to a meeting of 
the Equalities Steering Group (ESG). 

3.2 At a meeting of the ESG the Chair of the Access Group outlined some of his 
concerns which included; ‘A’ boards littering the street and making access difficult for 
people with visual and mobility impairments; difficulty in accessing a number of 
shops; too many cars using the pedestrian centre for access and then parking 
inappropriately; the use of seating/benches for ‘A’ boards restricting places for people 
to sit.  

3.3 The ESG felt that a more in-depth assessment of the town centre was required in 
order to make an informed decision. As a result, the Centre for Accessible 
Environments (CAE) was commissioned to undertake the access audit. The CAE is a 
leading authority on inclusive design and has been in operation for over 40 years. 
Promoting Melton as an accessible place
[...]
s information within existing
media channels. 

TCM

P
age 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Item 2 TAC Consultation Minutes 10 Apr 2017

	3 Declarations of interest
	5 Dog Fouling and Litter Update
	6 Approval of Project Mandate and Business Plan - Play Equipment
	Item 6 App A Project Mandate
	Item 6 App B Business Case

	7 Melton Town Centre Audit Report
	Item 7 App A Action List




Minutes of the meeting


1 Town Area Committee : 190617

Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor M. Glancy (Chair)

Councillors S. Lumley (Vice-Chair) T. Beaken
M. Blase P. Cumbers
P. Faulkner T. Greenow
J. Illingworth A. Pearson
J. Wyatt

Observers

Officers Head of Central Services
Head of Communities & Neighbourhoods
Head of Regulatory Services
Administrative Assistant Communications & Member Support

Meeting name Town Area Committee
Date Monday, 19 June 2017
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH



2 Town Area Committee : 190617

Minute 
No.

Minute

T1 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bains, Douglas, Hurrell and 
Posnett.  Councillor Freer-Jones was also not present.

T2 Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2017 were confirmed and authorised 
to be signed by the Chair at the earliest opportunity.

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2017 were confirmed and authorised to 
be signed by the Chair at the earliest opportunity.

T3 Declarations of interest
Councillor Pearson declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the 
County Council due to his role as County Councillor.

T4 Recommendations From Other Committees
There were no recommendations from other Committees.

T5 Dog Fouling and Litter Update
The Head of Regulatory Services

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members) which updated the Committee on steps taken since the meeting 
of 13 March 2017;

(b) provided a brief overview of the report, advising that this Council was 
drawing on a range of ideas and developing a long term Plan to successfully 
tackle this problem.  He acknowledged there was still much work to be done;

(c) advised that he hoped to provide a further update to this Committee in 
August 2017.

A Member queried, “Of the £7,000 committed to ensure a one off clean-up, how 
much has been spent to date?’  The Head of Regulatory Services advised that he 
was unsure of the exact sums but understood that not much of that sum had been 
eroded and would provide a breakdown of the expenditure.

Another Member raised that information on the location of bins had been requested 
from Biffa and asked for clarification on whether this information would be provided.  
The Head of Regulatory Services advised that Biffa would charge this Council a fee 
to supply the information and confirmed his Service would provide a map, plotting 
the location of the bins in as much detail as required by Members.

There being no further comments or questions from Members it was



3 Town Area Committee : 190617

RESOLVED that

(1) the steps taken and progress made as described in the report be noted

(2) the intention to receive a further report, as agreed at the meeting of 13 
March, containing a Plan for the educational and environmental work in 
relation to dog fouling be noted.

T6 Approval of Project Mandate and Business Plan - Play Equipment
The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members) which sought Members approval of a Project Mandate and 
Business Case for the installation of new Play Equipment

(b) gave a brief overview of the report, advising that the Project Mandate  
(Appendix A) highlighted key points relating to the proposed installation of 
play equipment at Kirby Fields and Honeysuckle Way.  The Business Case 
(Appendix B) provided additional detail, including financial implications.  A 
budget of £18,000 had been identified to carry out the installation of 
equipment.  This sum would be resourced from the Play Equipment Renewal 
and Replacement Fund and would form part of this Committee’s Capital 
Programme for 2017/18.

(c) advised that recommendation 2.1(ii) was amended to read ‘Policy, Finance 
and Administration Committee be requested to approve the Business Case 
attached as Appendix B and a supplementary estimate of £18,000, funded 
from the Play Equipment Renewal and Reserve Fund.’

A Member recalled a query raised by a resident who had taken her grandchildren to 
Honeysuckle Way to find that the play equipment had been removed.  He asked 
whether a response had been provided to this resident.  The Head of Communities 
and Neighbourhoods confirmed that a response had been provided.

Another Member advised that they had asked people to take their dogs out of parks 
and suggested that notices stating ‘no dogs allowed’ be placed at parks to advise 
the public of this.

A further query was raised by a Member, asking if play equipment was assessed 
every year to determine what equipment needed to be replaced.  The Head of 
Communities and Neighbourhoods confirmed this was the case and further 
commented that future findings would be submitted to this Committee (instead of to 
the Rural, Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee). 

There being no further comments or questions forthcoming from Members, it was

RESOLVED that the Business Case attached as Appendix B together with a 



4 Town Area Committee : 190617

supplementary estimate of £18,000, funded from the Play Equipment Renewal and 
Reserve Fund be referred to Policy, Finance and Administration Committee for 
approval.

T7 Melton Town Centre Audit Report
The Head of Central Services

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members) providing information on a recent access audit of Melton Town 
Centre, with a view of producing an action plan of the issues identified.  This 
report went to Rural, Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee on 7 
June 2017 and was referred to this Committee for consultation and to 
provide any feedback to influence any future action plan;

(b) gave a brief overview of the report, advising that comments made by 
Members of this Committee would be fed into a detailed action plan for the 
Rural, Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee.

A Member commented that there was no information on costings and the Head of 
Central Services advised that there was a need to prioritise and obtain costings.  
She added that for example, car park costings would be obtained when white lining 
the carpark, so not to incur additional expense.

A further comment was made by a Member asking what this Council’s relationship 
with the Town Estate was like.  The Head of Central Services advised that this 
Council had held regular meetings with the Town Estate in the past.  There had 
also been meetings with the previous Action Group and other responsible bodies.  
She stated that this Council had advised them of the recommendations and would 
continue to lobby those other groups and bodies.

RESOLVED that

(1) the findings of the report be noted

(2) the above comments made by Members of this Committee be included in a 
future report and action plan to go to the Rural, Economic and 
Environmental Affairs Committee.

T8 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at: 6.58 pm

Chair



5 Town Area Committee : 190617


